UPDATED POSTING OF REVISED NOTICE

NOTICE OF
PUBLIC HEARING
and

DISTRICT BOARD MEETING

The Middle Trinity Groundwater Conservation District Board of Directors will hold a
PERMIT HEARING and BOARD MEETING on Thursday, December 8, 2022 at 6:00 p.m. at 122
N Austin St, Comanche, Texas. The Board Meeting will begin immediately upon adjournment of
the Permit Hearing. All interested parties are invited to attend.

PERMIT HEARING AGENDA:
1. Call to Order
2. Roll Call

3. Operating Permit Applications to Be Heard:

Anthony Moreno

PO Box 165

Hico, TX 76457

Well Site: GPM: 12 Acres: 6.208 Use: Domestic
46740 FM 2481

Hico, TX 76457

Tyler Hicks

262 CR 136

Comanche, TX 76442

Well Site: GPM: 20 Acres: 33.94 Use: Irrigation
262 CR 136

Comanche, TX 76442

Enkindle Properties LL.C (Phillip Warren)
453 Alexander Rd

Stephenville, TX 76401
Well Site: GPM: 25 Acres: 5.0 Use: Multi-Family

1450 Lincoln Drive (Replacement with increase in HP and GPM)
Stephenville, TX 76401



UPDATED POSTING OF REVISED NOTICE

Mesa Ranch Partners, LP (Tom Buxton)
2651 S Polaris Drive

Fort Worth, TX 76137
Well Site: GPM: 35 Acres: 429.14 Use: Domestic /

CR 2365/CR 2375, Hwy 6 Livestock Watering
Iredell/Meridian, TX 76649

Kenneth and Karen Carleton

920 N Lydia St

Stephenville, TX 76401
Well Site: GPM: 78 Acres: 50.229 Use: Irrigation

518 CR 468
DeLeon, TX 76444

Kuiper Cows LLC (Clemens Kuiper) — Applying for Voluntary Metering Program

1865 PR 1233

Hico, TX 76457
Well Site (3 wells): 2@ GPM: 160 Acres: 148.1 Use: Irrigation

CR 138 /FM 2481 l@ GPM:40 Acres: 148.1 Use: Irrigation
Stephenville, TX 76401

4. Discussion on Operating Permit Applications

5. Adjourn Permit Hearing

BOARD MEETING AGENDA:

The following agenda items will be discussed:

| Call to Order

8 Roll Call of Members

3. Invocation

4, Pledge of Allegiance

5. Recognize Guests

6. Public Comments

7. Take Action on Operating Permit Applications

8. Approve / Ratify Minutes



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24,

25.
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Approve / Ratify Payment of Bills

Income / Expense Comparison

Manager’s Report — Patrick Wagner

Office Administrator’s Report- Rachael Phillips / Debbie Montgomery

Field Tech Report- Johnny Wells

Education/PR Report / The Ditch Water Discovery Center Update - Stephanie Keith
Monthly Drought Report

Monthly Investment Report

Qualify Re-Elected Directors and Administer Oaths of Office

Election of Board Officers

Presentation by James Beach

Discussion / Possible Action on Interlocal Agreement with Bosque County
Discussion / Possible Action on Initerlocal Agreement with Comanche County

Executive Session pursuant to Sections 551.071 and/or 551.074 of Texas Government
Code to discuss Legal Matters and/or Personnel Matters

Discussion / Possible Action on any matter discussed in Executive Session under Agenda
Item No. 22

Discuss Agenda Items for January Board Meeting

Adjourn



UPDATED POSTING OF REVISED NOTICE

CERTIFICATION

L, the undersigned authority, do hereby certify that on November 28, 2022 before 1:00 PM, I posted and
filed the above notice of meeting on the MTGCD website, Texas Secretary of State website, and on the
door of the MTGCD office in Erath County in a place convenient and readily accessible to the general
public at all times and that it will remain so posted continuously for at least 72 hours preceding the
scheduled time of said board meeting, and 10 business days prior to aid time of permit hearing in accordance
with the Texas Government Code, Chapter 551.

— '__‘j)
By /et VL)
MTGCD General Man?ager

The Middle Trinity Groundwater Conservation District is committed to compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act
(ADA). Reasonable accommodations and equal opportunity for effective communications will be provided upon request. Pleasc
contact the President of the District at 254-965-6705 at least 24 hours in advance if accommodation is needed.

At any time during the meeting and in compliance with the Texas Open Meetings Act, Chapter 551, Government Code, Vernon’s
Texas Codes, Annotated, the Middle Trinity Groundwater Conservation District Board may meet in executive session on any of
the above agenda items for consultation concerning attorney-client matters (§551.071); deliberation regarding real property
(§551.072); deliberation regarding prospective gift (§551.073); personnel matters (§551.074); and deliberation regarding security
devises (§551.076). Any subject discussed in exceutive session may be subject to action during an open meeting.

For more information about the Permit Hearing, Board Meeting or the
Middle Trinity Groundwater Conservation District contact:
GENERAL MANAGER
254-965-6705



MINUTES OF THE
PERMIT HEARING AND MEETING OF
THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE
MIDDLE TRINITY GROUNDWATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT
HELD: November 3, 2022

THE STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF ERATH

On this 3" day of November 2022 the Board of Directors of the Middle Trinity Groundwater Conservation
District convened in a PERMIT HEARING at 930 N Wolfe Nursery Rd, Stephenville, Texas at 1:00 PM with the
following members present:

Rodney Stephens — President Fred Parker - Secretary

Jerry Hinshaw - Director Shane Tucker - Director

Gary Kafer - Director Kenneth Bullington — Director
Charles Ferguson — Director Robert Payne — Director

W.B. Maples - Director

Board Members absent were Barbara Domel, Frank Volleman, and Joe Altebaumer. Also present were Patrick Wagner,
Johnny Wells, Stephanie Keith, Debbie Montgomery, and Rachael Phillips.

President Rodney Stephens called the hearing to order, declared a quorum present and that the hearing was duly convened
and ready to transact business.

Notice of the hearing was given, stating the time, place and purpose, all as required by Chapter 551 of the
Government Code.

1. Hearing called to order by Rodney Stephens.

DA Roll Call of members was given by Debbie Montgomery.

31 All operating permit applications were presented as administratively complete, except for Tyler Hlcks.

4. Motion to adjourn permit hearing made by Fred Parker. Second by Charles Ferguson. All members present voted
yes.

5. Rodney Stephens adjourned the permit hearing.

THE STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF ERATH

On this 3" day of November 2022, the Board of Directors of the Middle Trinity Groundwater Conservation District
convened in a STATED SESSION at 930 N Wolfe Nursery Rd, Stephenville, Texas at 1:00 PM with the following

members present:



Rodney Stephens — President Fred Parker - Secretary

Jerry Hinshaw - Director Shane Tucker - Director
Gary Kafer - Director Kenneth Bullington — Director
Charles Ferguson — Director Robert Payne — Director

W.B. Maples - Director

Board Members absent were Barbara Domel, Frank Volleman, and Joe Altebaumer. Also present were Patrick Wagner,
Johnny Wells, Stephanie Keith, Debbie Montgomery, and Rachael Phillips.

President Rodney Stephens called the meeting to order, declared a quorum present and that the mecting was duly
convened and ready to transact business.

Notice of the hearing was given, stating the time, place and purpose, all as required by Chapter 551 of the

Government Code.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

Meeting called to order by Rodney Stephens.

Roll Call of Members was given by Debbie Montgomery.

Invocation was given by W.B. Maples.

Pledge of Allegiance was conducted

Guests present were Justin Latham and Ryan Basham of Coryell County and C.H. McCall of Comanche County.

C.H. McCall introduced himself and said he there to listen as he is concerned about water issues in Comanche
County. No other public comments were received.

Kenneth Bullington made a motion to approve all operating permit applications on the permit hearing agenda
except for Tyler Hicks. Second by Shane Tucker. All members present voted yes to approve the permit
applications, excluding Tyler Hicks.

There was a review of the Minutes of the October 6™ , 2022 monthly Board Meeting. Kenneth Bullington moved
to approve the minutes, second by Robert Payne. All members present voted yes to approve the minutes.

Check Detail Report reviewed for dates 10/3/2022 through 10/31/2022, for check numbers 11913 through 11964,
and including electronic checks 101422, 10142022, 10142023, 10262022, 10312022, and 20221026. (10262022
was voided.) Motion was made by Kenneth Bullington, second by Shane Tucker, to approve and ratify the
payment of the bills. All members present voted yes.

Income/Expense Comparison was reviewed. 65% of the MTGCD budget has been used.

Patrick Wagner reviewed the current tax rate and percent of revenue collected. 2021 revenue collected totals
100.3% of the MTGCD 2022 Budget.

Manager’s Report was given by Patrick Wagner.

Office Administrator’s Report was given by Debbie Montgomery. In addition to the permit applications, there
were 32 exempt new well registrations and 2 replacements during the past month.

Field Tech report was given by Johnny Wells. Two wells were plugged in the month of October, 1 in Coryell
County and 1 in Erath County. Seven water quality tests were completed, 3 in Erath County, 3 in Comanche
County, and 1 in Coryell County. All wells tested good. Comanche County wells were monitored in October and
Coryell County wells will be monitored in November.



15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22

23.

24.

25.

Education/PR Report/The Ditch Water Discovery Center Update given by Stephanie Keith.

Monthly Drought Report given by Patrick Wagner.

Monthly Investment Report given by Patrick Wagner.

Patrick Wagner gave an update on the BELCOR Regional Habitat Conservation Plan for Karst Invertebrates.

There was discussion on adding up to 5 monitoring wells in Hamilton County. Jerry Hinshow moved to approve
adding up to 5 monitoring wells in Hamilton County, with a written agreement with each property owner. Second
by Kenneth Bullington. All members present voted yes.

There was discussion on the Allan R Standen LLC 3D Hydrostratigraphic Model Contract with 5 years additional
service. The initial contract for Phase I was previously approved. Jerry Hinshaw made a motion to lock in Phase
IT option at $75,000 and the option for 5 years additional service for annual updates at $7,500 annually. Second
by Shane Tucker. All members present voted yes.

There was discussion on some 2022 Budget amendments. Charles Ferguson moved to table the action on the
amendments until the next January Board Meeting, second by Kenneth Bullington. All members present voted

yes.
The Board retired into Executive Session at 2:06 PM.

The Board reconvened into Geneeral Session at 2:15 PM. Charles Ferguson moved to give each MTGCD
employee with a full year of employment a $1000 one-time salary adjustment, and each employee with less than a
full year of employment a $500 one-time salary adjustment. Second by Jerry Hinshaw. All members present
voted yes.

There was discussion on agenda items for the December Board Meeting to be held on December 8, 2022.

Fred Parker moved to adjourn the meeting, second by Charles Ferguson. Meeting adjourned by Rodney Stephens.

MINUTES approved this 8" day of December 2022.

Joe Altebaumer/Erath Co.

Fred Parker/Erath Co.

Jerry Hinshaw/ Erath Co.

Shane Tucker /Comanche Co.



Frank Volleman/Comanche Co.

Rodney Stephens/Comanche Co.

Charles E. Ferguson/ Bosque Co.

Barbara Domel/Bosque Co.

Robert Payne/Bosque Co.

Gary Kafer/Coryell Co.

Kenneth Bullington/Coryell Co.

W.B. Maples/ Coryell Co.



Dates Covered:

11/2/2022 - 11/30/2022

Check Sequence:

11965 - 12016

Electronic Checks:
11152022, 11302022,
20221115, and 20221130



10:10 AM Middle Trinity Groundwater Conservation District
Check Detail

12/05/22
December 2022
Type Num Date Name Item Account Paid Amount Original Amount
Liability Check 11/14/2022 QuickBooks Payro.., 1006 - InterBank -8,804.95
7140 - Payroll Fees... -8.75 8.75
7140 - Payroll Fees... -0.58 0.58
QuickBooks Payroll... 2110 - Direct Depos... ~ -8,795.62 8,795.62
TOTAL -8,804.95 8,804.95
Liability Check 11/14/2022 QuickBooks Payro... 1006 - InterBank -3,987.08
7140 - Payroli Fees... -8.75 8.75
7140 - Payroll Fees... -0.58 0.58
QuickBooks Payroll... 2110 - Direct Depos... -3,977.75 3,977.75
TOTAL -3,987.08 3,987.08
Liability Check 11/29/2022 QuickBooks Payro... 1006 - interBank -8,804.95
7140 - Payroll Fees... -8.75 8.75
7140 - Payroll Fees... -0.58 0.58
QuickBooks Payroll... 2110 - Direct Depos... -8,79?.62 8,795.62
TOTAL -8,804.95 8,804.95
Paycheck DD1669 11/15/2022 Deborah Montgom... 1006 - InterBank 0.00
7105 - Payroll -1,809.29 1,809.29
7105 - Payroll -201.03 201.03
3125 - Dependant ... 7.64 -7.64
3115 - Simple IRA ... 60.31 -60.31
7115 - Medical Ben... -488.53 488.53
3120 - Group Healt.., 488.53 -488.53
7120 - Simple IRA-... -60.31 60.31
3115 - Simple IRA ... 60.31 -60.31
3105 - Federal With.. 139.00 -139.00
7125 - Payroll Taxe... -124.64 124.64
3100 - Payroll Liabil... 124.64 -124.64
3100 - Payroll Liabil... 124.64 -124.64
7125 - Payroll Taxe... -29.15 29.15
3110 - Medicare Pa... 29.15 -29.15
3110 - Medicare Pa.. 29.15 -29.15
2110 - Direct Depos... 1,649.58 -1,649.58
JTAL 0.00 0.00
aycheck DD1670 11/15/2022 Johnny D Wells 1006 - InterBank 0.00
7105 - Payroll -2,575.23 2,575.23
3115 - Simple IRA ... 100.00 -100.00
7115 - Medical Ben... -488.53 488.53
3120 - Group Healt... 488.53 -488.53
3125 - Dependant ... 38.95 -38.95
7141 - Simple IRA-... -77.26 77.26
3115 - Simple IRA ... 77.26 -77.26
3105 - Federal With.., 339.00 -339.00
7125 - Payroll Taxe... -159.66 159.66
3100 * Payroll Liabil... 159.66 -159.66
3100 - Payroli Liabil... 159.66 -159.66
7125 - Payroll Taxe... -37.34 37.34
3110 - Medicare Pa... 37.34 -37.34
3110 - Medicare Pa... 37.34 -37.34
2110 - Direct Depos... _ 1,90(?._28 -1,900.28
TAL 0.00 0.00
'check DD1671 11/15/2022 Patrick F Wagner 1006 - InterBank 0.00
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Middle Trinity Groundwater Conservation District

10:10 AM
12/05/22 Check Detail
December 2022
Type Num Date Name Item Account Paid Amount Original Amount

7105 - Payroll -2,750.00 2,750.00

7105 - Payroll -583.33 583.33

7115 - Medical Ben... -488.53 488.53

3120 - Group Healt... 488.53 -488.53

3100 - Payrolf Liabil... 100.00 -100.00

7121 - Simple IRA -... -100.00 100.00

3100 - Payroll Liabil... 100.00 -100.00

3125 - Dependant ... 351.01 -351.01

3105 - Federal With... 349.00 -349.00

7125 - Payroll Taxe... -206.67 206.67

3100 - Payroll Liabil... 206.67 -206.67

3100 - Payrol! Liabil... 206.67 -206.67

7125 - Payroll Taxe... -48.33 48.33

3110 - Medicare Pa... 48.33 -48.33

3110 - Medicare Pa... 48.33 -48.33

2110 - Direct Depos... 2,278.32 -2,278.32

TOTAL 0.00 0.00
Paycheck DD1672 11/15/2022 Rachael Phillips 1006 - InterBank 0.00
7105 - Payroll -1,770.83 1,770.83

7115 - Medical Ben... -488.53 488.53

3120 - Group Heatt... 488.53 -488.53

3100 - Payroll Liabil... 53.12 -53.12

7121 - Simple IRA -... -53.12 53.12

3100 - Payroll Liabil... 53.12 -63.12

3105 - Federal With... 97.00 -97.00

7125 - Payroll Taxe... -108.79 109.79

3100 + Payroll Liabil... 109.79 -109.79

3100 - Payroll Liabil... 109.79 -109.79

7125 - Payroll Taxe... -25.68 25.68

3110 - Medicare Pa... 25.68 -25.68

3110 - Medicare Pa... 25.68 -25.68

2110 - Direct Depos... 1,485.24 -1,485.24

TOTAL 0.00 0.00
Paycheck DD1673 11/15/2022 Stephanie D Keith 1006 - InterBank 0.00
7105 - Payroll -2,013.54 2,013.54

7105 + Payroll -223.73 223.73

3125 - Dependant ... 351.01 -351.01

3115 - Simple IRA ... 67.12 -67.12

7115 - Medical Ben... -488.53 488.53

3120 - Group Healt... 488.53 -488.53

7121 - Simple IRA -... -67.12 67.12

3115 - Simple IRA ... 67.12 -67.12

3125 - Dependant ... 21.79 -21.79

3105 - Federal With... 144.00 -144.00

7125 - Payroll Taxe... -138.71 138.71

3100 - Payroli Liabil... 138.71 -138.71

3100 - Payroli Liabil... 138.71 -138.71

7125 - Payroll Taxe... -32.44 32.44

3110 - Medicare Pa... 32.44 -32.44

3110 - Medicare Pa... 32.44 -32.44

2110 - Direct Depos... 1,482.20 -1,482.20

TOTAL 0.00 0.00
Paycheck DD1674 11/15/2022 Deborah Montgom... 1006 - InterBank 0.00
7100 - Salaries & B... -1,000.00 1,000.00

3105  Federal With... 28.00 -28.00

7125+ Payroll Taxe... -62.00 62.00

3100 - Payroll Liabil... 62.00 -62.00

3100 - Payroll Liabil... 62.00 -62.00

7125 - Payroll Taxe... -14.50 14.50

3110 + Medicare Pa... 14.50 -14.50

3110 - Medicare Pa... 14.50 -14.50



aaie 1nnity broundwater Conservation District

V. LW MV
12/05/22 Check Detail
December 2022
Type Num Date Name Item Account Paid Amount Original Amount
2110 - Direct Depos... ] __895.5(_) -895.50
TOTAL 0.00 0.00
Paycheck DD1675 11/15/2022 Johnny D Wells 1006 - InterBank 0.00
7100 - Salaries & B... -1,000.00 1,000.00
7125 - Payroll Taxe... -62.00 62.00
3100 - Payroll Liabil... 62,00 -62.00
3100 - Payroli Liabil... 62.00 -62.00
7125 + Payroll Taxe... -14.50 14.50
3110 - Medicare Pa... 14.50 -14.50
3110 - Medicare Pa... 14.50 -14.50
2110 - Direct Depos... 923.50 -923.50
TOTAL 0.00 0.00
Paycheck DD1676 11/15/2022 Patrick F Wagner 1006 - InterBank 0.00
7100 - Salaries & B... -1,000.00 1,000.00
3105 - Federal With... 150.00 -150.00
7125 - Payroll Taxe... -62.00 62.00
3100 - Payroll Liabil... 62.00 -62.00
3100 - Payroll Liabil... 62.00 -62.00
7125 - Payroll Taxe... -14.50 14.50
3110 - Medicare Pa... 14.50 -14.50
3110 - Medicare Pa... 14.50 -14.50
2110 - Direct Depos... 773.50 -773.50
FOTAL 0.00 0.00
’aycheck DD1677 11/15/2022 Rachael Phillips 1006 - InterBank 0.00
7100 - Salaries & B... -500.00 500.00
7125 - Payroll Taxe... -31.00 31.00
3100 - Payroll Liabil... 31.00 -31.00
3100 - Payroli Liabit... 31.00 -31.00
7125 - Payroll Taxe... -7.25 7.25
3110 - Medicare Pa... 7.25 -7.25
3110 - Medicare Pa... 7.25 -7.25
2110 - Direct Depos... 461.75 -461.75
JTAL 0.00 0.00
1ycheck DD1678 11/15/2022 Stephanie D Keith 1006 - InterBank 0.00
7100 - Salaries & B... -1,000.00 1,000.00
7125 - Payroll Taxe... -62.00 62.00
3100 - Payroll Liabil... 62.00 -62.00
3100 - Payroll Liabil... 62.00 -62.00
7125 - Payroll Taxe... -14.50 14.50
3110 - Medicare Pa... 14.50 -14.50
3110 - Medicare Pa... 14.50 -14.50
2110 - Direct Depos... 923.50 -923.50
TAL 0.00 0.00
rcheck DD1679 11/30/2022 Deborah Montgom... 1006 - InterBank 0.00
7105 - Payroll -1,733.90 1,733.90
7105 « Payroll -276.42 276.42
3125+ Dependant ... 7.64 -7.64
3115 - Simple IRA ... 60.31 -60.31
7115 - Medical Ben... -488.53 488.53
3120 - Group Healt... 488.53 -488.53
7120 - Simple IRA-... -60.31 60.31
3115 - Simple IRA ... 60.31 -60.31
3105 - Federal With... 139.00 -139.00
7125 - Payroll Taxe... -124.64 124.64
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Middle Trinity Groundwater Conservation District

10:10 AM
12/05/22 Check Detail
December 2022
Type Num Date Name Account Paid Amount Original Amount

3100 - Payroll Liabil... 124.64 -124.64

3100 + Payroll Liabil... 124.64 -124.64

7125 - Payroll Taxe... -29.15 29.15

3110 - Medicare Pa... 29.15 -29.15

3110 - Medicare Pa... 29.15 -29.15

2110 - Direct Depos... 1,649.58 -1,649.58

TOTAL 0.00 0.00
Paycheck DD1680 11/30/2022 Johnny D Wells 1006 - InterBank 0.00
7105 - Payroll -2,575.23 2,575.23

3115 - Simple IRA ... 100.00 -100.00

7115 + Medical Ben... -488.53 488.53

3120 - Group Healt... 488.53 -488.53

3125 - Dependant ... 38.95 -38.95

7141 - Simple IRA-... -77.26 77.26

3115 - Simple IRA ... 77.26 -77.26

3105 - Federal With... 339.00 -339.00

7125 - Payroll Taxe... -159.66 159.66

3100 - Payroll Liabil... 159.66 -159.66

3100 + Payroll Liabil... 159.66 -159.66

7125 - Payroll Taxe... -37.34 37.34

3110 - Medicare Pa... 37.34 -37.34

3110 - Medicare Pa... 37.34 -37.34

2110 - Direct Depos... 1,900.28 -1,900.28

TOTAL 0.00 0.00
Paycheck DD1681 11/30/2022 Patrick F Wagner 1006 - InterBank 0.00
7105 « Payroll -3,333.33 3,333.33

7115 - Medical Ben... -488.53 488,53

3120 + Group Healt... 488.53 -488.53

3100 - Payroll Liabil... 100.00 -100.00

7121 + Simple IRA -... -100.00 100.00

3100 - Payroll Liabil... 100.00 -100.00

3125 - Dependant ... 351.01 -351.01

3105 - Federal With... 349.00 -349.00

7125 - Payroll Taxe... -206.66 206.66

3100 - Payroll Liabil... 206.66 -206.66

3100 - Payroll Liabil... 206.66 -206.66

7125 - Payroll Taxe... -48.34 48.34

3110 + Medicare Pa... 48.34 -48.34

3110 - Medicare Pa... 48.34 -48.34

2110 - Direct Depos... 2,278.32 -2,278.32

TOTAL 0.00 0.00
Paycheck DD1682 11/30/2022 Rachael Phillips 1006 - InterBank 0.00
7105 - Payroll -1,593.75 1,593.75

7105 « Payroll -177.08 177.08

7115 - Medical Ben... -488.53 488.53

3120 - Group Healt... 488.53 -488.53

3100 - Payroli Liabil... 53.12 -53.12

7121+ Simpie IRA -... -53.12 53.12

3100 - Payroll Liabil... 53.12 -53.12

3105 - Federal With... 97.00 -97.00

7125 - Payroll Taxe... -109.79 109.79

3100 - Payroll Liabil... 109.79 -109.79

3100 - Payroll Liabil... 109.79 -109.79

7125 - Payroll Taxe... -25.68 25.68

3110 + Medicare Pa... 25.68 -25.68

3110 - Medicare Pa... 25.68 -25.68

2110 - Direct Depos... 1,485.24 -1,485.24

0.00 0.00

TOTAL



wnuuie I rnity sroundwater Conservation District

1J. 1V AN
12/05/22 Check Detail
December 2022
Type Num Date Name Item Account Paid Amount Original Amount

Paycheck DD1683 11/30/2022 Stephanie D Keith 1006 - InterBank 0.00
7105 - Payroll -2,013.54 2,013.54
7105 - Payroli -223.73 223.73
3125 - Dependant ... 351.01 -351.01
3115 - Simple IRA ... 67.12 -67.12
7115 - Medical Ben... -488.53 488.53
3120 - Group Healt... 488.53 -488.53
7121 - Simple IRA -... -67.12 67.12
3115 - Simple IRA ... 67.12 -67.12
3125 - Dependant ... 21.79 -21.79
3105 - Federal With... 144.00 -144.00
7125 - Payroll Taxe... -138.71 138.71
3100 - Payroll Liabil... 138.71 -138.71
3100 - Payrol! Liabil... 138.71 -138.71
7125 - Payroll Taxe... -32.44 32.44
3110 - Medicare Pa.., 32.44 -32.44
3110 - Medicare Pa... 32.44 -32.44
2110 - Direct Depos... 1,482.20 -1.482.20
TOTAL 0.00 0.00
Bill Pmt -Check 11965 11/02/2022 Card Service Center 1006 - InterBank -3,470.97
Bill 11/02/2022 7570 - Computer S... -295.99 295.99
7505 « Office Suppli... -145.41 145.41
8120 * Fuel Expense -794.18 794.18
7210 - Public Educa... -60.35 60.35
7205 - Public Notice... -1,955.69 1,955.69
7650 - Aquifer Moni... -95.30 95.30
7445 - Employee Lo... -12.65 12.65
7525 - Postage -21.96 21.96
7660 - Well Cappin... -84.44 84.44
8115+ Auto Mainte... -5.00 5.00
‘OTAL -3.470.97 3,470.97
lill Pmt -Check 11966 11/02/2022 Tech323 LLC 1006 - InterBank -1,000.00
ill 11/02/2022 7574 - IT Services -1,000.00 1,000.00
OTAL -1,000.00 1,000.00
il Pmt -Check 11967 11/02/2022 The Water Shop 1006 - interBank -50.00
I 11/02/2022 7320 - Building Maint. -50.00 50.00
JTAL -50.00 50.00
Il Pmt -Check 11968 11/02/2022 Totelcom 1006 - InterBank -142.45
| 11/02/2022 7310 - Landiine, Tol... -142.45 142.45
ITAL -142.45 142.45
I Pmt -Check 11969 11/03/2022 Charles E. Ferguson 1006 - InterBank -250.00
11/03/2022 7430 - Board of Dir... -250.00 250,00
TAL -250.00 250.00
Pmt -Check 11970 11/03/2022 Frank G Volleman 1006 - InterBank -250.00
11/03/2022 7430 - Board of Dir.. -250.00 250.00
"AL -250.00 250.00
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Middle Trinity Groundwater Conservation District

10:10 AM
12/05/22 Check Detail
December 2022
Type Num Date Name Item Account Paid Amount Original Amount

Bill Pmt -Check 11971 11/03/2022 Fred B. Parker 1006 - InterBank -250.00
Bill 11/03/2022 7430 - Board of Dir... -250.00 250.00
TOTAL -250.00 250.00
Bill Pmt -Check 11972 11/03/2022 Gary Kafer 1006 - InterBank -250.00
Bill 11/03/2022 7430 - Board of Dir... -250.00 250.00
TOTAL -250.00 250.00
Bill Pmt -Check 11973 11/03/2022 Jerry Hinshaw 1006 - InterBank -250.00
Bill 11/03/2022 7430 - Board of Dir... -250.00 250.00
TOTAL -250.00 250.00
Bill Pmt -Check 11974 11/03/2022 Kenneth Bullington 1006 - InterBank -250.00
Bill 11/03/2022 7430 - Board of Dir... -250.00 250.00
TOTAL -250.00 250.00
Bill Pmt -Check 11975 11/03/2022 Robert Payne 1006 - InterBank -250.00
Bill 11/03/2022 7430 - Board of Dir... -250.00 250.00
TOTAL -250.00 250.00
Bill Pmt -Check 11976 11/03/2022 Rodney Stephens 1006 - InterBank -250.00
Bill 11/03/2022 7430 - Board of Dir... -250.00 250.00
TOTAL -250.00 250.00
Bill Pmt -Check 11977 11/03/2022 Shane Tucker 1006 - interBank -250.00
Bill 11/03/2022 7430 - Board of Dir... -250.00 250.00
TOTAL -250.00 250.00
Bill Pmt -Check 11978 11/03/2022 W.B. Maples 1006 - interBank -250.00
Bill 11/03/2022 7430 - Board of Dir... -250.00 250.00
TOTAL -250.00 250.00
Check 11979 11/04/2022 Associated Well S... 1006 - InterBank -200.00
Credit Memo 10337 11/04/2022 Operatin... 5230 - Permit Deposit -200.00 200.00
TOTAL -200.00 200.00
Check 11980 11/04/2022 Associated Well S... 1006 - InterBank -200.00
Credit Memo 10338 11/04/2022 Operatin.., 5230 - Permit Deposit -200.00 200.00
TOTAL -200.00 200.00
Bill Pmt -Check 11981 11/07/2022 Canon Financial S... 1006 - interBank -145.00
Bill 11/07/2022 7540 - Copier Maint... -145.00 145.00



Middle Trinity Groundwater Conservation District

10:10 AM
12/05/22 Check Detail
December 2022
Type Num Date Name Item Account Paid Amount Original Amount
TOTAL -145.00 145.00
Bill Pmt -Check 11982 11/07/2022 Lloyd, Gosselink,... 1006 - InterBank -3,987.50
Bill 11/07/2022 7915 - Legal Services -2,167.50 2,167.50
7915 - Legal Services -100.00 100.00
7915 - Legal Services -1,600.00 1,600.00
7915 - Legal Services -120.00 120.00
TOTAL -3,887.50 3,987.50
Liability Check 11983 11/15/2022 Edward Jones 1006 - InterBank -440.48
3100 - Payroll Liabil... -100.00 100.00
3115 - Simple IRA ... -67.12 67.12
3100 - Payroll Liabil... -53.12 53.12
3100 - Payroll Liabil... -100.00 100.00
3115 - Simpie IRA ... -67.12 67.12
3100 - Payroli Liabil... -5_3.12 53.12
TOTAL -440.48 440.48
Liability Check 11984 11/15/2022 TD Ameritrade 1006 - InterBank -177.26
3115 - Simple IRA ... -100.00 100.00
3115 - Simple IRA ... -77.2_6 77.26
TOTAL -177.26 177.26
Sheck 11985 11/09/2022 Martha Providenza 1006 - InterBank -200.00
Zredit Memo 10339 11/09/2022 Operatin... 5230 - Permit Deposit -200.00 200.00
"OTAL -200.00 200.00
sheck 11986 11/14/2022 Associated Well S... 1006 - InterBank -200.00
sredit Memo 10341 11/14/2022 Operatin... 5230 - Permit Deposit -200.00 200.00
OTAL -200.00 200.00
iill Pmt -Check 11987 11/15/2022 Waldrop Construc... 1006 - InterBank -79,329.60
il 11/15/2022 7211.5 - General C... -7,200.00 8,000.00
7211.3 - Learning C... -46,847.70 52,053.00
7211.4 - Landscape... -16,763.40 18,626.00
7211.12 - Ditch Sid... -4,028.40 4,476.00
7211.9 - Waldrop F... -4,490.10 4,989.00
JTAL -79,329.60 88,144.00
it Pmt -Check 11988 11/17/2022 Hach Company 1006 - InterBank -50.94
i 11/17/2022 7645 - Labratory Su... -50.94 50.94
JTAL -50.94 50.94
1eck 11989 11/18/2022 Associated Well S... 1006 - InterBank -200.00
2dit Memo 10343 11/18/2022 Operatin... 5230 - Permit Deposit -200.00 200.00
ITAL -200.00 200.00
| Pmt -Check 11990 11/21/2022 Bosque County Ce... 1006 - interBanik -1,268.00
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Middle Trinity Groundwater Conservation District

10:10 AM
12/05/22 Check Detail
December 2022
Type Num Date Name Item Account Paid Amount Original Amount
Bill 11/21/2022 7937 - BOSQUE-Ta... -1,268.00 1,268.00
TOTAL -1,268.00 1,268.00
Bill Pmt -Check 11991 11/21/2022 Clifton Chamber o... 1006 - InterBank -125.00
Bill 11/21/2022 7440 - Association ... -125.00 125.00
TOTAL -125.00 125.00
Bill Pmt -Check 11992 11/21/2022 Jennifer Carey 1006 - InterBank -222.44
Bill 11/21/2022 7920 - ERATH-Tax ... -0.45 0.45
7920 - ERATH-Tax ... -0.47 0.47
7200 - Public Infor... -0.46 0.46
7920 - ERATH-Tax ... -0.42 0.42
Bill 11/21/2022 7920 - ERATH-Tax ... -220.64 220.64
TOTAL -222.44 222.44
Bill Pmt -Check 11993 11/21/2022 McCreary, Veselka... 1006 - InterBank -77.43
Bill 11/21/2022 7920 - ERATH-Tax ... -77.43 77.43
TOTAL -77.43 77.43
Bill Pmt -Check 11994 11/21/2022 Stephenville City ... 1006 - InterBank -140.18
Bill 11/21/2022 7306 - City Water, ... -120.74 120.74
Bill 11/21/2022 7306 - City Water, ... -19.44 19.44
TOTAL -140.18 140.18
Bill Pmt -Check 11995 11/21/2022 Lone Star Flag Co... 1006 - InterBank -230.00
Bill 11/21/2022 7320 - Building Maint. -115.00 115.00
7320 - Building Maint. -115.00 115.00
TOTAL -230.00 230.00
Bill Pmt -Check 11996 11/22/2022 AT&T 1006 - InterBank -199.25
Bili 11/22/2022 7315 - Cellular Pho... -199.25 199.25
TOTAL -199.25 199.25
Bill Pmt -Check 11997 11/22/2022 Lovell Lawn & Lan... 1006 - InterBank -415.00
Bill 11/22/2022 7320 - Building Maint. -415.00 415.00
TOTAL -415.00 415.00
Bill Pmt -Check 11998 11/22/2022 Staples 1006 - InterBank -8.28
Bill 11/22/2022 7505 - Office Suppli... -8.28 8.28
TOTAL -8.28 8.28
Bill Pmt -Check 11999 11/22/2022 TXU Energy 1006 - InterBank -246.36
Bill 11/22/2022 7305 - Electricity -246.36 246.36
TOTAL -246.36 246.36
Liability Check 12000 11/30/2022 Edward Jones 1006 - InterBank -440.48



viaaie 1 nnity sroundwater Conservation District

10:10 AM
12/05/22 Check Detail
December 2022
Type Num Date Name Item Account Paid Amount Original Amount
3100 - Payroll Liabil... -100.00 100.00
3115 - Simple IRA ... -67.12 67.12
3100 - Payroll Liabil... -53.12 53.12
3100 - Payroll Liabil... -100.00 100.00
3115 - Simple IRA ... -67.12 67.12
3100 - Payroll Liabil... -53.12 53.12
TOTAL -440.48 440.48
Liability Check 12001 11/30/2022 TD Ameritrade 1006 - InterBank -177.26
3115 - Simple IRA ... -100.00 100.00
3115 - Simple IRA ... -77.26 77.26
TOTAL -177.26 177.26
Liability Check 12002 11/30/2022 TML MultiState Int... 1006 - InterBank -7,084.48
3125 - Dependant ... -309.68 309.68
3125 + Dependant ... -64.58 64.58
3125 - Dependant .. -2,106.06 2,106.06
3120 + Group Healt... -4,647.75 4,647.75
3120 + Group Healt... 43.59 -43.59
TOTAL -7,084.48 7.084.48
Bill Pmt -Check 12003 11/28/2022 Coryeli Central Ap... 1006 - InterBank -1,324.92
3ill 11/28/2022 7939 - CORYELL-T... -1,324.92 1,324.92
TOTAL -1,324.92 1,324.92
3ill Pmt -Check 12004 11/28/2022 Harvest Restaurant 1006 - InterBank -1,496.00
il 11/28/2022 7445 - Employee Lo... -1,496.00 1,496.00
‘OTAL -1,496.00 1,496.00
}ill Pmt -Check 12005 11/28/2022 Kirbo's Office Syst... 1006 - InterBank -92.96
il 11/28/2022 7540 - Copier Maint... -92.96 92.96
OTAL -92.96 92.96
heck 12006 11/30/2022 Associated Well S... 1006 - InterBank -200.00
redit Memo 10349 11/30/2022 Operatin... 5230 - Permit Deposit -200.00 200.00
OTAL -200.00 200.00
ill Pmt -Check 12007 11/30/2022 4 North Event Cen... 1006 - InterBank -650.00
1l 11/30/2022 7505 - Office Suppli... -650.00 650.00
JTAL -650.00 650.00
Il Pmt -Check 12008 11/30/2022 Comanche Central... 1006 - InterBank -925.59
| 11/30/2022 7935 - COMANCHE... -925.59 925.59
JTAL -925.59 925.59
'I Pmt -Check 12009 11/30/2022 Erath County Appr... 1006 - InterBank -2,392.24
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Middle Trinity Groundwater Conservation District

10:10 AM
12/05/22 Check Detail
December 2022
Type Num Date Name Item Account Paid Amount Original Amount

Bill 11/30/2022 7930 - ERATH-Tax ... -2,392.24 2,392.24
TOTAL -2,392.24 2,392.24
Check 12010 11/30/2022 Harry Simon 1006 - InterBank -200.00
Credit Memo 10350 11/30/2022 Operatin... 5230 - Permit Deposit -200.00 200.00
TOTAL -200.00 200.00
Check 12011 11/30/2022 Cody Willis 1006 - InterBank -200.00
Credit Memo 10351 11/30/2022 Operatin... 5230 - Permit Deposit -200.00 200.00
TOTAL -200.00 200.00
Check 12012 11/30/2022 Kaleb Nowlin 1006 - InterBank -200.00
Credit Memo 10352 11/30/2022 Operatin... 5230 - Permit Deposit -200.0_0 200.00
TOTAL -200.00 200.00
Bill Pmt -Check 12013 11/30/2022 Cindy Spears 1006 - InterBank -320.00
Bill 11/30/2022 7308 - Janitorial Ser... -320.00 320.00
TOTAL -320.00 320.00
Bill Pmt -Check 12014 11/30/2022 Eno Scientific LLC 1006 - InterBank -5,587.80
Bill 11/30/2022 7650 - Aquifer Moni... -5,587.80 5,587.80
TOTAL -5,587.80 5,587.80
Bill Pmt -Check 12015 11/30/2022 Tech323 LLC 1006 - InterBank -1,000.00
Bill 11/30/2022 7574 - IT Services -1,000.00 1,000.00
TOTAL -1,000.00 1,000.00
Bill Pmt -Check 12016 11/30/2022 Brightspeed - Cent... 1006 - InterBank -171.09
Bill 11/30/2022 7310 - Landline, Tol... -171.09 171.09
TOTAL -171.09 171.09
Liability Check 11152022 11/15/2022 American Funds 1006 - InterBank -120.62
3115 - Simple IRA ... -60.31 60.31
3115 - Simple IRA ... -60.31 60.31
TOTAL -120.62 120.62
Liability Check 11302022 11/30/2022 American Funds 1006 - InterBank -120.62
3115 - Simple IRA ... -60.31 60.31
3115 - Simple IRA ... -60.31 60.31
TOTAL -120.62 120.62
Liability Check 20221115 11/15/2022 Internal Revenue ... 1006 - InterBank -3,759.32
3105 - Federal With... -1,246.00 1,246.00
3110 - Medicare Pa... -238.19 238.19
3110 - Medicare Pa... -238.19 238.19



Middie Trinity Groundwater Conservation District

10:10 AM
12/05/22 Check Detail
December 2022
Type Num Date Name Item Account Paid Amount Original Amount

3100 - Payroll Liabil... -1,018.47 1,018.47
3100 - Payroll Liabil... -1,018.47 1.018.47

TOTAL -3,759.32 3,759.32

Liability Check 20221130  11/30/2022 Internal Revenue ... 1006 - InterBank -2,892.82
3105 - Federal With... -1,068.00 1,068.00
3110 - Medicare Pa... -172.95 172.95
3110 - Medicare Pa... -172.95 172.95
3100 - Payroll Liabil... -739.46 739.46
3100 - Payroll Liabil.,. -739.46 739.46

TOTAL -2,892.82 2,892.82
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3:20 PM

12/05/22
Accrual Basis

Middle Trinity Groundwater Conservation District

FY 2022 Income and Expense Budget vs. Actual
January through December 2022

Ordinary Income/Expense

Income

5000 - TAX REVENUE-INCOME
5140.1 - CORYELL-Delinquent I&S
5140 - CORYELL-Delinquent M&0O
5135.1 - CORYELL Interest and Sinking
5135 - CORYELL- Maint. and Operation
5121.1 - BOSQUE-Delinquent I&S
5120.1 - BOSQUE-Interest and Sinking
5121 - BOSQUE-Delinquent M&0
5110.1 - COMANCHE-Delinquent I&S
5105.1 - COMANCHE-Interest and Sinking
5005 - ERATH-Maint. and Operation
5105 - COMANCHE-Maint. and Operation
5110 - COMANCHE-Delinquent M&O
5120 - BOSQUE-Maint. and Operation

Total 5000 - TAX REVENUE-INCOME

5200 - Other Revenue
5230 - Permit Deposit
5205 - Interest Earned

Total 5200 - Other Revenue

Total Income

Gross Profit

Expense

7211 : The Ditch Development
7211.1 - The Ditch Operations & Maint.

Total 7211 - The Ditch Development

8100 - MTGCD Vehicles
8125 - Allowance for Replacement
8120 - Fuel Expense
8115 - Auto Maintenance

Total 8100 - MTGCD Vehicles
8015 - Contingency

7100 - Salaries & Benefits
7141 - Simple IRA-Johnny
7140 - Payroll Fees-Intuit
7121 - Simple IRA - PW, SK, RP
7421 - Mileage Reimbursement
7105 - Payroll
7115 - Medical Benefits-TML IEBP
7120 - Simple IRA-Debbie
7125 - Payroll Taxes Expenses
7100 - Salaries & Benefits - Other

Total 7100 - Salaries & Benefits

7200 - Public Information
7212 - Scholarship/Grant Allowance
7225 - Web Page
7205 - Public Notices/Subscriptions
7210 - Public Education
7200 - Public Information - Other

Total 7200 - Public Information

7300 - Utilities & Maintenance
7325 - Building Security Service
7320 - Building Maint.
7306 - City Water, Sewer, Trash
7308 - Janitorial Services
7315 - Cellular Phone-ATT
7305 - Electricity
7310 - Landline, Toll Free, Internet

Total 7300 - Utilities & Maintenance

7400 - Dues, Education, & Travel
7445 - Employee Lodging and meals
7430 - Board of Directors Per Diem
7425 - Registration Fees & Seminars
7440 - Association Dues

Total 7400 - Dues, Education, & Travel

Jan - Dec 22

75.09
4,538.80
11.29
251,343.66

11.78
209,727.95
105,597.30

4,337.89
157,920.77

738,964.60

6,200.00
-7,976.89

-1,776.89
737,187.71
737,187.71

0.00
0.00

13,092.82
6,919.70
913.54

20,926.06
0.00

1,668.40
270.59
4,126.23
2,562.06
265,002.39
55,192.19
1,293.92
20,616.93
4,500.00

355,232.71

10,250.00
35.72
5,962.85
1,946.14
0.46

18,195.17

276.00
10,063.04
4,613.77
3,774.20
3,138.22
4,239.50
4,084.80

30,189.53

7,494.15
32,250.00
6,526.27
375.00

46,645.42

Budget

0.00
0.00
280,544.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
357,211.00
107,751.00
0.00
186,612.00

932,118.00

0.00
1,500.00

1,500.00
933,618.00
933,618.00

70,000.00
70,000.00

15,000.00
12,000.00
2,500.00

29,500.00
26,000.00

2,616.00
276.00
4,608.00
9,600.00
325,506.00
60,407.00
2,001.00
26,250.00
0.00

431,264.00

10,250.00
350.00
8,179.30
22,000.00

40,779.30

300.00
7,450.00
5,180.00
4,880.00
3,350.00
6,600.00
4,575.00

32,335.00

10,000.00
47,000.00
7,500.00
2,000.00

66,500.00

$ Over Budget % of Budget
4,538,80 100.0%
11.29 100.0%
-29,200.34 89.6%
0.00 0.0%
3.03 100.0%
5,397.04 100.0%
0.00 0.0%
11.78 100.0%
-147,483.05 58.7%
-2,153.70 98.0%
4,337.89 100.0%
-28,691.23 84.6%
-193,153.40 79.3%
6,200.00 100.0%
-9,476.89 -531.8%
-3,276.89 -118.5%
-196,430.29 79.0%
-196,430.29 79.0%
-70,000.00 0.0%
-70,000.00 0.0%
-1,907.18 87.3%
-5,080.30 57.7%
-1,586.46 36.5%
-8,573.94 70.9%
-26,000.00 0.0%
-947.60 63.8%
-5.41 98.0%
-481.77 89.5%
-7,037.94 26.7%
-60,503.61 81.4%
-5,214.81 91.4%
-707.08 64.7%
-5,633.07 78.5%
4,500.00 100.0%
-76,031.29 82.4%
0.00 100.0%
-314.28 10.2%
-2,216.45 72.9%
-20,053.86 8.8%
-22,584.13 44.6%
-24.00 92.0%
2,613.04 135.1%
-566.23 89.1%
-1,105.80 77.3%
-211.78 93.7%
-2,360.50 64.2%
-490.20 89.3%
-2,145.47 93.4%
-2,505.85 74.9%
-14,750.00 68.6%
-973.73 87.0%
-1,625.00 18.8%
-19,854.58 70.1%



11:42 AM The Ditch Water Discovery Center

2,591,062.00
2,591,062.00
-2,591,062.00
-2,591,062.00

12/05/22 Project Budget vs. Actual Expenditures
Accrual Basis June 2019 through December 2022
Jun *19 - Dec 22 Budget
Ordinary Income/Expense
Expense
7211 - The Ditch Development
7211.12 - Ditch Sidewalk (Waldrop) 4,476.00 55,450.00
7211.7 - Certification Fees 8,000.00 9,000.00
7211.10 - Project Contingency 15,284.00 150,000.00
7211.11 - P & P Bond 23,382.74 22,830.00
7211.9 - Waldrop Fee 6% 48,293.00 109,416.00
7211.8 - Interpretive Signage 31,843.00 172,000.00
7211.6 - Design Fees Expenses 414,854.93 422,600.00
7211.5 - General Condition Expenses 84,000.00 124,165.00
7211.4 - Landscape Architecture Expenses 66,890.00 550,446.00
7211.3 - Learning Center Building 598,492.00 975,155.00
7211.2 - Pre Contruction Site Expenses 31,529.84 0.00
Total 7211 - The Ditch Development 1,327,045.51
Total Expense 1.327,045.51
Net Ordinary Income -1,327,045.51
Net Income -1,327,045.51

% of Budget

8.1%
88.9%
10.2%

102.4%
44.1%
18.5%
98.2%
67.7%
12.2%
61.4%

100.0%

51.2%
51.2%
51.2%
51.2%

P
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2:35 PM Middle Trinity Groundwater Conservation District

12/06/22 TY 2022 Revenue Collection by County
Accrual Basis October 2022 through September 2023
Oct 22 - Sep 23 Budget % of Budget
Ordinary Income/Expense
Income
5000 - TAX REVENUE-INCOME

5140 - CORYELL-Delinquent M&O 557.59 0.00 100.0%

5135 - CORYELL- Maint. and Operation 24,220.25 0.00 100.0%

5120.1 - BOSQUE-Interest and Sinking 0.08 0.00 100.0%

5121 - BOSQUE-Delinquent M&O 848.72 0.00 100.0%

5105.1 - COMANCHE-Interest and Sinking 9.66 0.00 100.0%

5005 - ERATH-Maint. and Operation 16,391.91 0.00 100.0%

5105 - COMANCHE-Maint. and Operation 11,930.52 0.00 100.0%

5110 - COMANCHE-Delinquent M&0 1,375.89 0.00 100.0%

5120 - BOSQUE-Maint. and Operation 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Total 5000 - TAX REVENUE-INCOME 55,334.62 0.00 100.0%
Total Income 55,334.62 0.00 100.0%
Gross Profit 55,334.62 0.00 100.0%
Net Ordinary Income 55,334.62 0.00 100.0%
Net Income 55,334.62 0.00 100.0%
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Field Tech Report
December 22: Monthly Board Meeting

. Wells Plugged: 2 Total

Bentonite: 12 bags
Cement: 2 bags
Total Material Est. Cost: $82
1-Bosque
1-Erath

. Water Quality Tests: 7 Tests completed

4-Erath
1-Comanche
2-Coryell
1-Coryell well tested high in Salinity and TDS

. Water Levels:

Coryell County wells have been monitored
Bosque County wells to be monitored this month

. Metering-Coryell

M-20/Sth Mtn WSC +11,501,237gal
M-55/0glesby#1l Unchanged
M-60/Evant#5 Unchanged/Not Working?
M-80/0glesby#3 +15,241,840gal
M-95/C.City-Riddle +22,679,744gal

M-115/Leon Junction WSC +6,212,900gal
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MTGCD Monthly Drought Report
2022 — December

Assessment of the U.S. Drought Monitor, Palmer Drought Severity Index (PDSI), Crop Moisture Index
(CMI), and Drought Probability Predictions follow:

U.S. Drought Monitor;

The U.S. Drought Monitor' as of December 1%, 2022, for the MTGCD is between drought
conditions D1 (moderate drought) and D4 (extreme drought). All portions of each county are
under drought conditions. Bosque and Erath counties are in moderate to extreme drought, all of
Comanche and Coryell counties under serve to extreme drought conditions.

Palmer Drought Severity Index: (MGMT Plan Objective E.2.)

The PDSI as of December 3rd, 2022, for the North Central Texas region is -2.13 which translates
as moderate drought. Last month’s value: -3.89.

Crop Moisture Index: (MGMT Plan Objective E.2.)

The CM], as of December 3rd, 2022, for the North Central Texas region is 0.59, indicating that
soil moisture is favorably moist. Last month’s value: -0.52.

Drought Probability Predictions: (MGMT Plan Objective E.2.)

The Climate Prediction Center of NOAA updated its U.S. seasonal outlook on December 18t
2022, with predictions through February 28th, 2022. The map indicates that current drought
conditions persist throughout the MTGCD.

MTGCD Drought Cast: (MGMT Plan Objective E.1.)

MTGCD Drought Cast as part of the Drought Contingency Plan (DCP), uses NEX-RAD rainfall
data provided by the National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration over a 365-day total.
Broken out amongst the four (4) counties: Bosque, Comanche, Coryell, and Erath. All Counties
are in Stage 2 Drought. Information attached.

' The U.S. Drought Monitor is jointly produced by the National Drought Mitigation Center at the
University of Nebraska-Lincoln, the United States Department of Agriculture, and the National Oceanic
and Atmospheric Administration. Map courtesy of NDMC.
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QUATERLY REPORT ON INVESTMENT OF PUBLIC FUNDS
for

December 8th, 2022

MTGCD utilizes TexPool, a local government pool, as its vehicle for investments of public
funds. TexPool and TexPool Prime are currently rated AAAm by Standard & Poors, the highest
rating a local government investment pool can achieve. The average monthly interest rate on
MTGCD’s invested public funds for November 2022 is 3.611% for TexPool and 3.917% for
TexPool Prime. As of 11/30/2022, MTGCD has a total of $2,917,404.47 invested at TexPool. A
breakdown of MTGCD’s TexPool accounts, including all investment transactions in the last

quarter, is attached to this report.

[ attest that all information in this report is true and correct,

a"ﬁé\?x»

Patrick F. Wagner
MTGCD General Manager
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mw AGS

Advanced Groundwater Solutions, LLC
www.advancedgw.com

Technical Memorandum
TO: Patrick F. Wagner, Middle Trinity Groundwater Conversation District

FROM: James Beach, P.G., and Ye-Hong Chen

SUBJECT:  Review of Groundwater Availability Certification for Cavern Lake Ranch in
Coryell County, TX and Projections of Water Level Decline based on GMA 8
Desired Future Conditions

DATE: November 30, 2022

Introduction

Middle Trinity Groundwater Conservation District (MTGCD) requested that Advanced
Groundwater Solutions, LLC (AGS) review the Cavern Lake Ranch Groundwater Availability
Certification for Platting: Coryell County, Texas prepared by Wet Rock Groundwater Services,
el

AGS has concluded that the Groundwater Availability Certification (the Cavern Lake report) was
generally completed in accordance with the requirements of the Certification of Groundwater
Availability for Platting (Title 30, Texas Administrative Code, Chapter 230). The general
approach and methods are consistent with standard hydrogeologic practice, and the aquifer
testing and analysis are reasonable. However, we believe the Cavern Lake report would be more
complete if it provided some insights into estimated water level declines based on desired future
conditions (DFCs) for the aquifer.

As required by Chapter 230, Section IV .4 of the Cavern Lake report clearly states the
assumptions and inherent uncertainties of the groundwater availability analysis, which include
those listed in Chapter 230. One of those uncertainties is “Future pumpage from the aquifer or
from interconnected aquifers from area wells outside of the subdivision or any other factor that
cannot be predicted that will affect the storage of water in the aquifer”. We agree that there is
uncertainty in the future pumping in the aquifer. However, the groundwater conservations
districts in Groundwater Management Area 8 (GMA 8) have estimated the potential production
from the Trinity Aquifer and used those estimates to model water level decline in the Trinity
Aquifer in Coryell County for the purposes of determining desired future conditions as required
by Chapter 36 of the Texas Water Code. We feel these projections of groundwater pumpage in
Coryell and surrounding counties and the simulated water level decline in the Trinity Aquifer are
instructive in considering groundwater availability uncertainty in the future.

Groundwater Modeling to support development of DFCs in GMA 8

GMA 8 used the TWDB Groundwater Availability Model of the Northern Trinity and Woodbine
Aquifer (NTWGAM) (Kelly and others, 2014) to incorporate potential production in Coryell
County and surrounding counties to estimate future water level decline in the Trinity Aquifer.

Page 1 of 5
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Advanced Groundwater Solutions, LLC
www.advancedgw.com

GMA 8 describe this simulation as “Run 11” in Explanatory Report for GMA 8. AGS extracted
results from the NTWGAM and Run 11 to illustrate estimated water level decline in the Trinity
Aquifer near the proposed Cavern Lake Ranch Subdivision.

The subdivision wells are screened in the Twin Mountains Formation of the Trinity Aquifer. The
Twin Mountains Formation generally consists of three members, the Hensell Aquifer, the
Pearsall Formation, and the Hosston Aquifer. Each of these formations is represented by a
model layer in the NTWGAM. Run 11 incorporated potential groundwater pumpage from 2010
through 2080 and simulated water level decline (drawdown) in the three formations. Simulated
drawdowns in the Hensell Aquifer, Pearsall Formation, and Hosston Aquifer near the proposed
Cavern Lake Ranch Subdivision wells are shown in Figure 1, Figure 2, and Figure 3,
respectively. Some of the wells are in the same model cells and therefore exhibit the same water
level decline through time, as indicated in the legend of the graphs.

In Figure 1, drawdowns in the Hensell Aquifer typically range between 75 and 88 feet after 10
years. The drawdowns at well sites continue to increase through time. In 2052 (30 years from
2022), the simulated drawdown in the wells is about 155 feet in the Hensell Aquifer, and about
145 feet between 2022 and 2052.

Figure 2 shows that water level decline simulated in wells the Pearsall Formation trend similar to
the Hensell Aquifer but are greater, averaging about 235 feet in 2052, and about 125 feet
between 2022 and 2052.

Figure 3 shows the water level decline in the Hosston Aquifer from 2010 to 2080, and the
drawdown in 2052 is about 240 feet, and about 130 feet between 2022 and 2052.

Figures 1 through 3 indicate that about 100 to 130 feet of water level decline were predicted for
the Twin Mountain Formation between 2010 and 2022 based on the desired future condition
simulation. According to MTGCD, water levels in the site wells have declined from 61 to 99
feet between 2011 and 2022. Based on these data, it appears that the model predicted water level
declines from the DFC simulation are slightly higher than what has been observed in the wells at
Cavern Lake Ranch but confirm that the general trend measured water level declines in the
aquifer are similar to those predicted by the DFC simulation.

Based on the well construction diagrams in the Cavern Lake report, the current water column
above the bottom of the well ranges from about 297 to 346 feet. This water column could be
smaller or larger in different areas of the subdivision. Based on the pumping tests graphs in the
Cavern Lake report, the instantaneous water level decline when the pump kicks on ranges from
about 10 to 43 feet. Assuming a pump can be placed 10 feet from the bottom of the well, the
smallest available drawdown in a well would be about 287 feet, and if the instantaneous water
level decline when a pump turns on is 43 feet, then the water column above the pump during
pumping would be about 244 feet. Figure 22 of the Cavern Lake report indicates that about 30
feet of water level decline is estimated from pumping wells in the subdivision after 30 years but
could be more or less in different wells. Subtracting the 30 feet of impact from the subdivision
leaves about 214 feet of water column above the pump. The simulated water level decline in the
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Twin Mountain between 2022 and 2052 is about 133 feet (the average of the three formations).

Subtracting that simulated decline of 133 feet from 214 feet, leaves about 81 feet of water
column above the pump in 2052 based on the example and assumptions used herein. These
estimates are based on available data from existing wells, the long-term simulated water level

decline from the DFC simulation, and assumptions based on hydraulic properties estimated from
Cavern Lake wells.
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Figure 1. Drawdown in the Hensell Aquifer at the location of Cavern Lake’s wells from 2010 to
2080 simulated by TWDB NTWGAM.
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Figure 2. Drawdown in the Pearsall Formation at the location of Cavern Lake’s wells from 2010
to 2080 simulated by TWDB NTWGAM.
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Figure 3. Drawdown in the Hosston Aquifer at the location of Cavern Lake’s wells from 2010 to
2080 simulated by TWDB NTWGAM.
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